Committee Report

Item: 2010-223

Transportation Committee

Metropolitan Council meeting: June 23, 2010

ADVISORY INFORMATION

Date

Prepared: June 14, 2010

Subject: Authorization to initiate eminent domain proceedings for the

acquisition of Parcels 1 (M. Rasoir Ltd.) and 1A (Diamond **Products) for the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Operations**

and Maintenance Facility (OMF), Resolution 2010-15

Proposed Action:

That the Metropolitan Council authorize the initiation of eminent domain proceedings for the acquisition of the fee and leasehold interests to the M. Rasoir Ltd. property identified on the attached resolution and the initiation of eminent domain proceedings for the acquisition of a temporary easement on that portion of the Diamond Products property identified on the attached resolution.

Summary of Committee Discussion / Questions:

Mark Fuhrmann presented the item. Fuhrmann clarified that this property is in relation to the terminus of the operating line, east of Broadway on 4th Street in downtown Saint Paul. A motion to approve was made by Councilmember Hilker, seconded by Councilmember Aguilar and unanimously approved.

Business Item Item: 2010-223

Transportation Committee

Meeting date: June 14, 2010

Metropolitan Council Meeting: June 23, 2010

ADVISORY INFORMATION

Date: June 3, 2010

Subject: Authorization to initiate eminent domain proceedings

for the acquisition of Parcels 1 (M. Rasoir Ltd.) and 1A (Diamond Products) for the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility (OMF)

Resolution 2010-15

District(s), Member(s): All

Policy/Legal Reference: Minnesota Statutes Chapter 117 and M.S § 473.405

Staff Prepared/Presented: Brian Lamb, General Manager, 651-349-7510

Mark Fuhrmann, Deputy Gen Mgr, 651-602-1942 Rich Rovang, CCLRT Project Director, 651-602-1941

Division/Department: Metro Transit / Central Corridor Project Office

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorize the initiation of eminent domain proceedings for the acquisition of the fee and leasehold interests to the M. Rasoir Ltd. property identified on the attached resolution and the initiation of eminent domain proceedings for the acquisition of a temporary easement on that portion of the Diamond Products property identified on the attached resolution.

Background

On April 28, 2010, the Metropolitan Council authorized the acquisition of the fee and leasehold interests to the Rasoir Ltd. Property and authorized the acquisition of a temporary easement on the Diamond Products property for the OMF by direct purchase. The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) concurred with the appraisals and review appraisals for both parcels, and offers were made to the property owners on May 27, 2010. If the parties cannot reach a settlement with respect to the acquisition within a reasonable amount of time, the Central Corridor Project Office (CCPO) needs to have the authority to initiate eminent domain proceedings.

Rationale

The property rights to the OMF must be acquired in a timely manner to enable the construction contractor to begin work as specified in the construction documents. CCPO will continue to negotiate with the property owners, even after the initiation of eminent domain proceedings.

Funding

The Metropolitan Council has funds available for the acquisition of right of way as part of the CCLRT Project.

Known Support / Opposition

FTA has approved the CCLRT Project's Real Estate Acquisition Management Plan and concurred with the appraisals for Parcels 1 and 1A.

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

390 North Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1634 Phone (651) 602-1000 TDD (651) 291-0904 FAX (651) 602-1550 Metro Info (651) 602-1888

RESOLUTION NO. 2010 - 15

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INITIATION OF EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISTION OF THE FEE AND LEASEHOLD INTERESTS to the property located at 340 Broadway Street, St. Paul, MN as identified as Parcel 1 on the attached exhibit AND RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INITIATION OF EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISTION OF A TEMPORARY EASEMENT on property located at 310 5th Street East, St. Paul, MN as identified as Parcel 1A on the attached exhibit.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Council requires the acquisition of the fee and leasehold interests to the entire property located at 340 Broadway Street, St. Paul, MN as described as Parcel 1 on the attached exhibit and requires the acquisition of a temporary easement on the property located at 310 5th Street East, St. Paul, MN as described as Parcel 1A on the attached exhibit for the construction of the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Council hereby finds and declares that it must acquire possession of the land required for the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility prior to the filing of an award by the court-appointed commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the acquisition of the fee and leasehold interests to property located at 340 Broadway Street, St. Paul, MN as described as Parcel 1 on the attached exhibit and the acquisition of a temporary easement on the property located at 310 5th Street East, St. Paul, MN as described as Parcel 1A on the attached exhibit is for a public purpose and public use as defined by Minnesota Statutes § 117.025, is necessary for the furtherance of the construction of the Central Corridor Light Rail Transit Operations and Maintenance Facility and in the judgment of the Metropolitan Council such acquisition will further the public health, safety and welfare, and be undertaken in accordance with Minnesota Statutes and the Real Property Acquisition Policy of the Metropolitan Council; and
- 2. That, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 473, the Metropolitan Council has the authority to acquire the property interests by eminent domain, that the Council hereby directs its attorney to acquire by eminent domain the fee title and temporary easement on the property described on the attached exhibit if the property cannot be acquired by direct negotiation and that such acquisition be in accordance with the procedures authorized under Minnesota Statutes Chapters 473 and 117, including, specifically,117.042 and 473.405 subdivision 3; and
- 3. That the Metropolitan Council hereby approves and certifies that the total just compensation for the fee title and temporary easement to the property described on the attached exhibits is as indicated in the appraisals submitted to the Council.

Adopted this day or,	2010.
Peter Bell, Chair	Pat Curtiss, Recording Secretary